Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign

exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will aff ect the

Group’s income or the value of its holdings of fi nancial instruments.

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control

market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising

returns.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and

borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the

presentation currency of the Company. The Group has investments in

Australia giving rise to foreign currency translation risk on movements

in the Australian Dollar. The Group has no borrowings in foreign

currency. The Group has limited currency risk associated with certain

operational expenses within the New Zealand operations. Table (a)

details the Group’s sensitivity to the increase and decrease in the

New Zealand dollar (NZ$) against the relevant foreign currency. There

is no comparative period presented as the exposure in 2013 was

insignifi cant.

2014 Carrying
amount

AUD$000

+5%
Eff ect

on profi t
before tax

$000

Eff ect on
equity

$000

-5%
Eff ect

on profi t
before tax

$000

Eff ect on
equity

$000

Cash and cash equivalents 440 - (22) - 24
Trade and other receivables 216 - (11) - 12
Trade and other payables (597) - (30) - 33

Total increase/(decrease) - (63) - 69

NOMINAL AMOUNT Group
31 December

2014

$000

Group
31 December

2013

$000

Parent
31 December

2014

$000

Parent
31 December

2013

$000

Variable rates instruments
Financial assets 3,962 701 1,652 619
Financial liabilities (19,160) (20,252) (19,021) (20,252)

Net fi nancial assets/(liabilities) (15,198) (19,551) (17,369) (19,633)

Interest rate risk

All the Group’s borrowings are at a variable market interest rate and

as such the determination of fair value approximates to carrying

value. This is because the variable market rate included the bank

credit risk assessments, the loan was entered into 6 months prior

to balance date and it is considered that neither the Group’s nor the

banks credit risk has materially changed in this time. This assessment

of variable market rates is considered to be included within the Level

3 fair value hierarchy under NZ IFRS 13 and based upon the market

comparison technique. At the end of the reporting period the interest

rate profi le of the Group’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments as

reported to the management of the Group was as in Table (b).

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points interest rates at the end of the reporting

period would have increased (decreased) profi t and loss by the

amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,

in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. See Table (c).

Table (a)

Table (b)

There is no eff ect on profi t before tax as the currency risk is on the foreign owned operations whose movement will fl ow through other

comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

25  Financial instruments

26  Capital management

Continued

INTEREST RATE Group
31 December

2014

$000

Group
31 December

2013

$000

Parent
31 December

2014

$000

Parent
31 December

2013

$000

Profi t or loss
Increase by 100 basis points (174) (95) (185) (98)
Decrease by 100 basis points 174 95 185 98

Equity
Increase by 100 basis points (125) (68) (133) (71)
Decrease by 100 basis points 125 68 133 71

Table (c)

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to

maintain investor, creditor and market confi dence and to sustain

future development of the business. The Group manages its capital

to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going

concerns while maximising the return to shareholders. The Board

of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as the level of

dividends to ordinary shareholders.  The Company is subject to

certain covenants in relation to its fi nancing facilities. There have

been no events of default during the reporting period. The Group’s

[…]

Main Board listing rule 5.2.3 for a period of 8 months to 23 May

2015. This allows Intueri to remain listed on the NZX main board

whilst retaining less than 500 shareholders of the public, subject to

certain requirements. Please refer to the investor section of intueri.

co.nz or NZX.com (code IQE) for these requirements and full details

for the waiver.

Auckland Helicopter Rescue Trust $9,471

Sweet Louise Foundation $3,100

Look Good Feel Better $10,400

Waikato Health Trust $8,300

of $100,000 or More for Year Ended 31 December 2014

STATUTORY INFORMATION CONTINUED

79

DIRECTORY OF
NON GAAP MEASURES

AND PRO FORMA
RECONCILIATION

PROFIT & LOSS RECONCILIATION (NZ$M) FY 2014
Pro Forma

Actual

FY 2014
Statutory

Actual

EBITA 24.1 17.9

Acquired intangible amortisation 9.5 7.4
Impairment 1.3 1.3

EBIT 13.3 9.2

Income tax 3.7 3.1
Interest 1.1 1.1

Net Profi t/(Loss) After Tax 8.5 5.0

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AFTER TAX TO NPATA NZ$M

Profi t after tax attributable to owners 4.0

Impairment loss 1.3
Tax-eff ected amortisation of acquired intangibles 5.2

NPATA 10.5

RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA TO STATUTORY REVENUE
(NZ$M)

FY 2014
Pro Forma

Less: OCA pre
acquisition

Less:
Quantum pre

acquisition

FY 2014
Statutory

Domestic 44.0 - (9.4) 34.6
International 19.2 - (0.2) 19.0
Online 12.1 (2.0) - 10.1
Other 2.2 - (0.2) 2.0

Total Revenue 77.5 (2.0) (9.8) 65.6

80

DIRECTORY OF NON GAAP MEASURES AND PRO FORMA RECONCILIATION CONTINUED

RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA TO STATUTORY NPAT (NZ$M) FY 2014

FY 2014 Pro Forma NPAT 8.5

OCA pre initial 50% acquisition and pro forma (0.6)

Quantum pre acquisition and pro forma (0.7)

Pro Forma tax (0.6)

Dive School provisions (0.4)

Acquisition costs (0.2)

IPO related costs (0.2)

Acquired intangible amortisation (0.1)

Other (0.7)

FY 2014 Statutory NPAT 5.0

81

82

DIRECTORY
COMPANY

Registered Offi  ce
100 Symonds Street, Grafton, Auckland 1010,